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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Dr S S Graveson

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 24 November 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Dr Graveson complained of maldministration by the Agency causing injustice including financial loss in that he had retired in reliance on early retirement figures provided for him by the Agency which later turned out to have been significantly overstated.  Dr Graveson also complained of extreme distress.  Dr Graveson was represented in his complaint by the British Medical Association (BMA).

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Dr Graveson was a Principal in General Practice and was a member of the Scheme.  He was considering retiring early and on 9 February 1998 wrote to the Agency asking for early retirement figures.  His letter said:

“Thank you for speaking on the phone today.  I am considering retiring on 1. 10. 98 and I would be pleased to receive some more information on my likely pension.

This was calculated for me in May 1996 (see letter – Ref. AWDS/48048707) but things have changed since then.

I would be grateful if you would write to my home address above and also include any more recent booklet than the one I have which is dated Dec. 94.”

 AUTONUM 
The Agency replied on 17 March 1998 (the March Letter).  The second paragraph read:

“I estimate the accrued benefits at 28/02/98 to be as follows:


Pension £16,131.33 a year



Lump sum £48,393.99



Widow(er)’s pension £8,065.67 a year.”


The letter explained how his benefits would increase for every year he worked after 28 February 1998.  The letter closed with:

“I must stress that the figures I provide are for guidance only.  They are assessed in accordance with the Regulations and your service pattern at this time.  At retirement they will be reassessed.”

 AUTONUM 
According to Dr Graveson’s account, he regarded the benefits quoted as adequate for his needs and, solely on that basis, wrote to the practice giving it six months’ notice of his intention to retire.  In April 1998 he also wrote to Somerset Health Agency to tell it of his decision.  
In reliance on the benefits he had been quoted, he planned to alternate between living in France and Somerset and to restore a house in France. 

 AUTONUM 
Dr Graveson duly retired on 1 October 1998 but it was not until 2 November 1998 that the Agency wrote to him about his retirement benefits.  It appeared that his approximate benefits would be a pension of £10,075 pa and a lump sum of £37,690 and that the benefits quoted in the March Letter had been his deferred benefits coming into payment at age 60, not his benefits on early retirement. 

 AUTONUM 
Dr Graveson wrote to the Agency about the matter on 8 November 1998 and the Agency replied on 15 January 1999, more than two months later.  Among other things the letter said:

“I have checked through your personal file and we unfortunately sent you an age estimate in March [1998] instead of an estimate based on voluntary early retirement.”


and:

“I can only apologise for misleading you about the amount of benefits you would receive, …”

The Agency did not explain what an “age estimate” was.

 AUTONUM 
According to Dr Graveson, had he known that he would receive a pension of only £10,075 pa he would have stayed in General Practice until his pension reached the level originally advised.  Because of his greatly reduced income he now had to live in France permanently as he was unable to afford trips back to England and the cost of living in France was far cheaper than in England.  The lump sum had been intended for building materials but he believed it would not be adequate.  His French, while adequate for day-to-day living, was not sufficiently advanced to work in French General Practice and he had not attempted to seek work.  He added that the situation would not have arisen had he been correctly advised by the Agency. 

 AUTONUM 
The BMA wrote to the Agency on 30 March 1999 seeking compensation for Dr Graveson of £295,263, being the estimated present value of his total loss attributable to the Agency. The Agency replied on 27 April 1999 declining to compensate in the manner suggested but offering an ex gratia payment of £1,000.  The BMA responded on 9 August 1999 pointing out that Dr Graveson had stated clearly in his letter of 9 February 1998 that he was thinking of retiring on 1 October 1998 and had asked for details of his likely pension at that time.  It pointed out that the March Letter had failed to provide Dr Graveson with any of the information he had asked for.  It asked the Agency to reconsider its compensation offer.

 AUTONUM 
The Agency replied on 26 October 1999.  It explained that the March Letter had:

“… clearly stated that the benefits shown were accrued (ie accumulated) up to 28 February 1998.  The reason why there was no information about [early retirement] benefits on [sic] our [March Letter] was because they were not asked for and it would not have been possible to forecast them without knowing Dr Graveson’s future pay.”


It added that Dr Graveson had replied on 8 November 1998 to its letter of 2 November 1998 with details of his early retirement benefits.  He was clearly unhappy but, although he was aware of the revised benefits, he did not ask for his pension to be cancelled.

 AUTONUM 
The Agency also said in its letter of 26 October 1999 that:

(a) There was never any firm statement, before it received the completed leaver form, that Dr Graveson was planning to retire early.  His letter of 9 February 1998 had not been as specific as earlier correspondence from him and could have implied several scenarios.

(b) Its March Letter had clearly stated that the benefits were accrued as at 28 February 1998.  On that date he was not yet 50 and was therefore not entitled to an early retirement pension.

(c) Even if Dr Graveson had told the Agency that he intended to retire early, it would not have been able to give him an accurate forecast seven months prior to his last date of service.

(d) As soon as it was aware of Dr Graveson’s intentions it had written to him with details of his actual benefits.

(e) It had reached the conclusion that the figures in its March Letter were technically correct and that Dr Graveson had not at any time indicated that he intended to retire early.

(f) It believed its offer of £1,000 was appropriate.

 AUTONUM 
On 25 April 2000, the BMA sought the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS), as a result of which the Agency offered an increased compensation payment of £7,500. Dr Graveson regarded this offer as insufficient. 


.

 AUTONUM 
The Agency responded to my enquiries on 14 March 2001.  It:

(a) accepted that it could have been clearer in its letter of 17 March 1989 and had offered compensation of £7,500;

(b) contended that it was not liable in the way alleged by the BMA;

(c) contended that its March Letter did not purport to estimate the pension available on early retirement on 1 October 1998, it merely estimated the accrued benefits to the end of February 1998;

(d) argued that the key question was whether the March Letter would have led a reasonable person to take early retirement on the strength of the information in that letter, without first having made a formal claim and received a conclusive reassessment of his benefits;

(e) argued that any loss Dr Graveson had suffered was attributable to his having retired without first having received a conclusive calculation of his pension rights, not to the fact that he was reasonably misled by the March Letter.

 AUTONUM 
The BMA commented on this response on 15 April 2001.  It:

(a) explained that the Agency sent Scheme members their final benefit details about two weeks before retirement, and that Dr Graveson was a GP so by that time it would have been far too late to rescind his retirement decision;

(b) said he had made his decision to retire based on the incorrect estimates in the March Letter;

(c) said that Dr Graveson was not a technical pensions expert and it was reasonable for him to believe that the information received was the information he had asked for;

(d) contended that Dr Graveson was induced to retire early on benefits at a level which were significantly less than those he required and that he was induced to do this by erroneous information from the Agency.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
In clear and plain terms Dr Graveson wrote to the Agency on 9 February 1998 asking for details of his retirement benefits for retirement on 1 October 1998.  The Agency’s reply, the March Letter, was to my mind, equally clear.  He could expect a pension of not less than £16,131 pa, plus ancillary benefits, adjusted to allow for the period from 28 February to 1 October 1998 and any change of salary.

 AUTONUM 
The Agency has argued that the term “accrued” used in the March Letter should have indicated to Dr Graveson that the figures it had quoted were not early retirement benefits but deferred benefits payable from age 60.  I disagree.  As the BMA has argued, Dr Graveson was not a technical pensions expert and would have had no reason at all to suspect that “accrued” meant anything other than the pension rights he had earned and which had now become payable. 

 AUTONUM 
Although the Agency apologised in its letter of 15 January 1999 for misleading him, it offered no satisfactory explanation for sending him an estimate of his deferred pension rights payable from age 60, without identifying it as such, when he had clearly asked for details of his early retirement benefits as at 1 October 1998.

 AUTONUM 
I agree with the Agency that the key question was whether the March Letter would have led a reasonable person to take early retirement on the strength of the information in that letter without first having made a formal claim and received a conclusive reassessment of his benefits.  In my judgment, a reasonable person would have made the decision to retire early on the basis of the information Dr Graveson received.  He was required to give his practice six months’ notice of his departure anyway, so that it would not have been possible to wait for a conclusive reassessment of his benefits before making his decision to retire.  I note that the March Letter stresses that the figures were for guidance only and would be reassessed at retirement.  While such wording might justify a difference of £100 or so per annum, it could not possibly be relied on to justify a difference of more than £6,000 pa.

 AUTONUM 
Dr Graveson is also positive that, had he been given correct figures in the March Letter, he would have declined the opportunity to retire early and would have continued working, until his early retirement benefits equated to those in the March Letter.  I believe him. 

 AUTONUM 
The Agency had a duty of care to Dr Graveson to provide him with accurate information, not least as a matter of good administrative practice.  It failed in this duty.  This was maladministration.  The Agency did write to him on 2 November 1998, after he had retired, with the correct, much smaller, figures but, as required by his practice, he had long since made his decision to retire and had done so in reliance on the figures in the March Letter.  It was far too late to reverse his decision.  In my judgment Dr Graveson has suffered an injustice in that, as a result of the Agency’s maladministration, he was induced to his financial detriment to leave his practice, and I therefore uphold the complaint against the Agency.

MEASURE OF COMPENSATION
 AUTONUM 
In the light of my conclusion, appropriate steps must be directed to achieve redress for the injustice caused by the maladministration, taking into account any measures Dr Graveson took, or could have taken, to mitigate his loss.  It is not open to me simply to order the payment of the pension originally quoted.  In paragraphs 21 and 22 I discuss the principles of damages assessment and in paragraphs 23 and 24 I turn to the important issue of mitigation.

 AUTONUM 
The measure of damages for breach of a duty to take care to provide accurate information is, in principle, the loss attributable to the inaccuracy of the information which has been suffered by reason of having entered into a transaction on the assumption that the information was correct (see per Lord Hoffmann in South Australia Asset Management Corporation v York Montague Ltd [1997] AC 191 at p216D/E).  In Dr Graveson’s case, the result of the maladministration was that he was induced to leave his practice prematurely.  It is necessary to consider, by way of comparison, the position he would have been in had he been advised of his correct early retirement benefits in March 1998.  As set out above, I am satisfied that, had this been the case, Dr Graveson would not have retired in October 1998.

 AUTONUM 
In principle, therefore, Dr Graveson’s loss could be quantified as the difference between his assumed earnings between October 1998 and his 60th birthday (his normal retirement date), including assumed future salary increases, had he remained with the practice during that period, together with his anticipated retirement benefits from the Scheme, and his actual income (save such income as he would have received even if he had remained with the practice).

 AUTONUM 
I now turn to the issue of mitigation.  Dr Graveson has a duty to mitigate the loss caused by the Agency’s maladministration.  This duty arose in November 1998 when he was advised of his correct entitlement from the Scheme.  He  had explained that, because of the commitments he made in reliance on the Agency’s figures and because the cost of living in France is far cheaper than in England, he now lives in France permanently and is unable to afford trips back to England.  He was concerned that his lump sum benefit from the Scheme, which had been intended for building materials, would not be sufficient for the restoration of his French house.  He had not attempted to seek work in French General Practice for language reasons. He added that the situation would not have arisen had he been correctly advised by the Agency.

 AUTONUM 
I sympathised with Dr Graveson for the disappointment and inconvenience he has suffered at the hands of the Agency but nevertheless he appeared not to have taken any reasonable steps to mitigate his loss.  He could have attempted to obtain work in France in a non-medical field.  He could have sold his French home and bought a smaller one.  He could have returned to the UK as a GP.  No evidence had been submitted to me which would suggest that Dr Graveson was unable to do any of these things.  It appeaed to me that Dr Graveson could have mitigated his loss to the extent of completely eliminating it, had he returned to GP work in the UK.  

 AUTONUM 
However, in response to my preliminary conclusions, the BMA advised me that Dr Graveson had in fact returned to the UK and was doing locum GP work.  He hoped to earn around £16,000 in the current financial year. He was living in rented accommodation at a rent of £550 per month.  His intention was to keep his French home and to live in it for part of the year.

 AUTONUM 
Dr Graveson has suffered a reduction in his expected pension of around £6,056 pa and a reduction of £10,704 in the lump sum retirement benefit he expected to receive (but not, of course, any reduction in his actual entitlement).  It would seem to me that with a greater emphasis on locum work Dr Graveson could reasonably mitigate any losses caused by acting to his detriment in reliance on those expectations, by now acting differently to the extent of completely eliminating them.  The Agency had already offered to pay Dr Graveson £7,500 in compensation and, in the light of his efforts to mitigate his loss, has offered to increase the payment to £10,000.

 AUTONUM 
In all the circumstances, although I uphold the complaint of maladministration against the Agency, I have decided to make no directions.  The Agency’s offer of £10,000, is a larger sum than I would be prepared to direct, and accordingly I consider that Dr Graveson would be well advised to accept it.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

30 August 2001
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